

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:

WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC.,¹ *et al.*,

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 08-12229 (MFW)

Jointly Administered

NANTAHALA CAPITAL PARTNERS, LP
et al., individually and on behalf of all:
holders of Litigation Tracking Warrants
originally issued by Dime Bancorp,

Adv. Pro. No. 10-50911 (MFW)

Plaintiffs,

v.

WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC. et al.,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF

Brian S. Rosen, Esq.
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 310-8000
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

Mark D. Collins (No. 2981)
Michael J. Merchant (No. 3854)
Travis A. McRoberts (No. 5274)
Julie A. Finocchiaro (No. 5303)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 651-7700
Facsimile: (302) 651-7701

David B. Hird, Esq.
Adam P. Strochak, Esq.
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
1300 Eye Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20015
Telephone: (202) 310-7000
Facsimile: (202) 857-0939

*Attorneys for Defendants, Debtors
and Debtors in Possession*

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number are: (i) Washington Mutual, Inc. (3725); and (ii) WML Investment Corp. (5395). The Debtors' principal offices are located at 925 Fourth Avenue, Seattle, WA 98101.
US_ACTIVE:\43839863\42\79831.0003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. The Origin of the Litigation Tracking Warrants	8
B. The Economic Purpose of the Litigation Tracking Warrants	10
C. The Implementation of the Dime LTWs Confirmed their Purpose	13
D. The WMI-Dime Merger.....	14
1. Background	14
2. Public Disclosures to LTW Holders During the Merger	15
3. Dime Shareholders' Right of Election	16
E. Post-Merger Amendments	17
1. The January 4, 2002 Replacement Warrant Agent Agreement and the 2002 Amended and Restated Warrant Agreement.....	17
2. The 2003 Amended and Restated Warrant Agreement	18
III. ARGUMENT.....	20
A. The Dime LTWs Are Equity Interests	20
1. The Economic Substance of the Dime LTWs Makes Them Equity Interests In Bankruptcy	20
2. FAS150 Is Irrelevant.....	25
3. Dr. Chamberlain's Testimony Establishes That Dime LTWs Are Equity.....	32
4. Levine's Analysis was Not Credible.....	43
5. The Dime LTWs Are Not Asset-Backed Securities	46
B. WMI Did Not Breach the 2000 Warrant Agreement.....	47
1. The Warrant Agreements Should Not Be Construed Against WMI	47
2. WMI Did Not Breach Section 4.2(b) of the 2000 Warrant Agreement.....	48
3. WMI Did Not Breach Section 4.2(c) of the 2000 Warrant Agreement.....	50
4. WMI's Amendment To The 2000 Warrant Agreement Was Required By Section 4.2(d) And Permitted By Section 7.2	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
5. Professor Pomp’s Testimony Is Relevant To Demonstrating That The Adjustments Made by WMI At The Time of the Merger Were Not Adverse To The LTW Holders.....	55
6. The Merger Agreement Supports WMI’s Interpretation of the 2000 Warrant Agreement.....	55
7. WMI and Dime’s Public Disclosures Support WMI’s Interpretation of the 2000 Warrant Agreement.....	59
8. Any Claims Are Barred by the Statute of Limitations.....	60
C. Defendants Did Not Breach the 2003 Warrant Agreement	65
1. Defendants Did Not Breach Section 4.2(d)	65
2. Defendants Did Not Breach Sections 4.4 and 4.5 of the 2003 Warrant Agreement.....	68
3. Defendants Did Not Breach Section 6.3 of the 2003 Warrant Agreement.....	71
D. The WMI Directors Are Not Liable.....	72
1. Plaintiffs Offered No Evidence That the WMI Directors Were Personally Bound Under the 2003 Warrant Agreement.....	72
2. The 2003 Warrant Agreement Imposes No Fiduciary Duty on the WMI Directors	73
E. No Constructive Trust Is Appropriate.....	74
F. Even If the Court Finds A Breach of Contract, Plaintiffs’ Breach of Contract Claim Is Subject To Subordination Under Section 510(b)	76
CONCLUSION.....	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Levey (In re Allen)</i> , 226 B.R. 857 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1998)	20, 30
<i>ASM Commc'ns Inc. v. Allen</i> , 656 F. Supp. 839 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	69
<i>B.P Apparel, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , No. 97-4095, 1999 WL 551892 (E.D. Pa. June 16, 1999).....	50
<i>Baroda Hill Invs., Ltd v. Telegroup, Inc. (In re Telegroup, Inc.)</i> , 281 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2002).....	76
<i>Briggs v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 228 (W.D.N.Y. 1999).....	75
<i>Carrieri v. Jobs.com</i> , 283 B.R. 209 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 301 B.R. 187 (N.D. Tex. 2003), 393 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2004)	27, 28
<i>Cherno v. Dutch Am. Mercantile Corp.</i> , 353 F.2d 147 (2d Cir. 1965).....	75
<i>Continental Airlines Corp. v. Am Gen. Corp.</i> , 575 A.2d 1160 (Del. 1990)	53-54
<i>Dow Chem. Can., Inc. v. HRD Corp.</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 427 (D. Del. 2009).....	44
<i>Ely-Cruikshank Co., Inc. v. Bank of Montreal</i> , 615 N.E.2d 985 (N.Y. 1993).....	60-61
<i>Estate of Mixon v. United States</i> , 464 F. 2d 394 (5th Cir. 1972)	20
<i>Employers Ins. v. 1133 Bldg. Corp.</i> , No. 93 Civ. 1393, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1836 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 1994)	61
<i>Everest Props. II, L.L.C. v. Am. Tax Credit Props. II, L.P.</i> , No. 99C-08-122, 2000 WL 145757 (Del. Super. 2000)	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Flower City Painting Contractors v. Gumina Constr. Co.</i> , 591 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1979).....	50
<i>Gandal v. Telemundo Grp., Inc.</i> , 23 F. 3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	61
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	44
<i>Gimbel v. Signal Co., Inc.</i> , 316 A.2d 599 (Del. Ch. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 316 A.2d 619 (Del. 1974).....	67
<i>Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd. v. Granite Broad. Corp.</i> , 906 A.2d 218 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	passim
<i>Helvering v. Sw. Consol. Corp.</i> , 315 U.S. 194 (1942).....	74
<i>In re Alcatel Sec. Litig.</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	25
<i>In re Am. West. Airlines</i> , 179 B.R. 893 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1995).....	30
<i>In re Betacom of Phoenix, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2001)	77
<i>In re Calpine Corp.</i> , 05-60200 (BRL), 2007 WL 4326738 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2007)	54
<i>In re Color Tile</i> , Nos. 96–76 (HSB), 2000 WL 152129 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 9, 2000)	20, 21, 22
<i>In re EBC I, Inc. (f/k/a eToys, Inc.)</i> , 380 B.R. 348 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008) (Walrath, J.), <i>aff'd</i> , 382 F. App'x 135, No. 09-1554 (3d Cir. June 1, 2010)	5, 26, 27
<i>In re Einstein</i> , 257 B.R. 499 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2000).....	28
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 341 B.R. 141 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	30, 78, 79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Federated Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 1991 Bankr. LEXIS 67 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio Jan. 23, 1991).....	20-21
<i>In re First Cent. Fin. Corp.</i> , 377 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2004).....	75
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	29
<i>In re Gen. Motors Class H S'holders Litig.</i> , 734 A.2d 611 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	25
<i>In re Geneva Steel Co.</i> , 281 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2002)	79
<i>In re Haber Oil</i> , 12 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 1994)	75
<i>In re Insilco Techs. Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>In re Int'l Wireless Commc'ns Holdings, Inc.</i> , 257 B.R. 739, 743 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001) (Walrath, J.), <i>aff'd</i> , 279 B.R. 463 (D. Del. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 68 F. App'x 275 (3d Cir. 2003).....	76, 77, 78
<i>In re Lawton</i> , 261 B.R. 774 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2001)	30
<i>In re Mid-American Waste Sys., Inc.</i> , 228 B.R. 816 (D. Del. 1999).....	79
<i>In re NAL Fin. Grp. Inc.</i> , 237 B.R. 225 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1999)	79-80
<i>In re Nantucket Island Assoc. Ltd. P'ship Unitholders Litig.</i> , 810 A.2d 351 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	67
<i>In re Pittsburgh-Canfield Corp.</i> , 283 B.R. 231 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2002)	53
<i>In re Public Serv. Co. of N.H.</i> , 129 B.R. 3 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1991)	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Revco D.S., Inc.</i> , 118 B.R. 468 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1990).....	20, 21
<i>In re Staples, Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 792 A.2d 934 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	23, 24, 29
<i>In re Stylesite Mktg., Inc.</i> , 253 B.R. 503 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	75
<i>In re Tele-Comm'n, Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , CIV.A. 16470, 2005 WL 3642727 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2005).....	29
<i>In re Touch Am. Holdings Inc.</i> , 381 B.R. 95 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008).....	76-77
<i>In re USDigital, Inc.</i> , 443 B.R. 22 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	21
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , No. 02-13533, 2006 WL 3782712 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	30
<i>In re Vista Eyecare, Inc.</i> , 283 B.R. 613 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2002).....	79
<i>Katz v. Bregman</i> , 431 A.2d 1274 (Del. Ch. 1981).....	67
<i>Krumme v. Westpoint Stevens Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>L.L. Bean, Inc. v. Metro-Autospan, Inc.</i> , No. CV-88-1362, 1989 Me. Super. LEXIS 250 (Me. Super. Ct. Dec. 11, 1989).....	53
<i>Lewis v. Termeer</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	29
<i>Liang v. Sollecito</i> , No. 097990 CVN 2010, 2010 WL 4668334 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. Nov. 18, 2010).....	73
<i>Liberty Media Corp. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co., N.A.</i> , CIV.A. 5702-VCL, 2011 WL 1632333 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2011).....	23, 24
<i>Lillis v. AT&T Corp.</i> , CIV.A. 717-N, 2007 WL 2110587 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>MCG Capital Corp. v. Maginn</i> , No. 4521-CC, 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 87 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2010).....	74
<i>McQueeney v. Wilmington Trust Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 916 (3d Cir. 1985).....	63, 64
<i>Mellon Bank, N.A. v. Aetna Bus. Credit, Inc.</i> , 619 F.2d 1001 (3d Cir. 1980).....	48
<i>Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.</i> , 12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993).....	72-73
<i>Nat’l Survival Game of N.Y. v. NSG of LI Corp.</i> , 169 A.D.2d 760 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 1991)	72
<i>Pac. Carlton Dev. Corp. v. 752 Pac., LLC</i> , 878 N.Y.S.2d 421 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2009)	72
<i>Paine Webber v. Bybyk</i> , 81 F.3d 1193 (2d Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>Police and Fire Retirement Sys. of Detroit v. SafeNet Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	30
<i>Porwick v. Fortis Benefits Ins. Co.</i> , 99 CV 10122 (GBD), 2004 WL 2793186 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2004).....	60
<i>Prior v. Innovative Comm’n Corp.</i> , 207 F. App’x 158 (3d Cir. 2006)	48
<i>Proyecfin de Venezuela, S.A. v. Banco Indus. De Venezuela, S.A.</i> , 760 F.2d 390 (2d Cir. 1985).....	69
<i>Pub. Serv. Elec & Gas Co. v. Tech. for Energy, Corp. (In re Tech. For Energy, Corp.)</i> , 140 B.R. 214 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1992)	50
<i>R.A. Mackie & Co., L.P. v. PetroCorp Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	34, 53, 54
<i>Riggs v. Termeer</i> , 03 CIV.4014 MP, 2003 WL 21345183 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2003).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Schering Corp. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 712 F.2d 4 (2d Cir. 1983)	48
<i>Sedighim v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 639 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	23-24
<i>Seiden Assocs., Inc. v. ANC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 959 F.2d 425 (2d Cir. 1992).....	48
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 746 A.2d 277 (Del. 2000).....	23
<i>Straughn v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 170 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.N.H. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 250 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2001).....	71
<i>The Cadle Co. v. Mangan</i> , 316 B.R. 11 (D. Conn. 2004).....	75
<i>Thorpe by Castleman v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996)	67
<i>Union Ins. Soc’y of Canton v. William Gluckin & Co.</i> , 353 F.2d 946 (2d Cir. 1965).....	48
<i>United States v. Reilly</i> , 33 F.3d 1396 (3d Cir. 1994).....	64
<i>Wilson v. Dexter</i> , 135 Ind. App. 247 (Ind. Ct. App. 1963).....	53
<i>Winston v. Mandor</i> , 710 A.2d 835 (Del. Ch. 1997).....	67
<i>XL/Datacomp, Inc. v. Wilson (In re Omegas Grp., Inc.)</i> , 16 F.3d 1443 (6th Cir. 1994)	74-75

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(A).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 101(16)	20
11 U.S.C. § 101(49)	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 101(49) (xiv)-(xv)	76
11 U.S.C. § 510(b)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 541(d)	75
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(B)(i)	69
N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 213	60
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 Del. C. § 160(a)(1)	22
17 C.F.R. § 229.1101(c)(1)	46
17 C.F.R. § 229.1101(c)(1)-(2)	47
17 C.F.R. § 229.1101(c)(2)(ii)	46-47
Am. Heritage Dictionary 633 (4th ed. 2006)	65
Black’s Law Dictionary 483 (Abridged 7th ed. 2000)	65
Del. Bankr. Local Rule 16.3(d)(4)	51, 74
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)	33, 61
Fed. R. Evid. 901(b)(1)	64
Fed. R. Evid. 1001(4)	63
Fed. R. Evid. 1003	63
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 513(a)	22
Shorter Oxford English Dictionary 916 (6th ed. 2007)	65
Wash. Rev. Code § 23B.06.400	22
